Increase (decrease) in cash   163

Cash at beginning of period   -

   -------

Cash at end of period   $   163

   =======

   PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS GROUP, INCORPORATED

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1997

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   Primus   Pro Forma

   Telecommunications   USFI,   Telepassport  ---------------------------

   Group, Incorporated   Inc.   L.L.C.   Adjustments   Combined

   -------------------   --------   ------------  -----------   --------

NET REVENUE   $202,099   $25,231   $2,900   $230,230

COST OF REVENUE   184,478   19,508   2,523   206,509

   --------   -------   ------   ------   --------

GROSS MARGIN   17,621   5,723   377   -   23,721

OPERATING EXPENSES:

   Selling, general, and administrative   35,784   10,434   1,296   47,514

   Depreciation and amortization   4,343   629   69   319   (1)   5,360

   --------   -------   ------   ------   --------

   Total Operating Expenses   40,127   11,063   1,365   319   52,874

   --------   -------   ------   ------   --------

LOSS FROM OPERATIONS   (22,506)   (5,340)   (988)   (319)   (29,153)

INTEREST EXPENSE   (5,570)   -   (17)   (5,587)

INTEREST INCOME   3,377   -   -   3,377

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)   407   23   151   581

   --------   -------   ------   ------   --------

LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAXES   (24,292)   (5,317)   (854)   (319)   (30,782)

INCOME TAXES   81   -   -   (2)   81

   --------   -------   ------   ------   --------

NET LOSS   $(24,373)   $(5,317)   $(854)   $(319)   $(30,863)

   ========   =======   ======   =====   ========

NET LOSS PER COMMON AND

   COMMON SHARE EQUIVALENTS   $  (1.37)   $  (1.74)

   ========   ========

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF

[…]

(2)  The pro forma adjustment to the income tax provision is zero as a valuation

   reserve was applied in full to the tax benefit associated with the pro

   forma net loss before income taxes.

   PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS GROUP, INCORPORATED

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   Primus   Pro Forma

   Telecommunications   Axicorp   USFI   ------------------------------

   Group, Incorporated   Pty., Ltd. (1)   Inc.   Adjustments   Combined

   ---------------------   ----------------   --------   ---------------   ----------

NET REVENUE   $ 172,972   $ 26,388   $ 38,550   $  235,890

COST OF REVENUE   158,845   23,756   30,205   212,806

   ---------   --------   --------   ---------   ----------

GROSS MARGIN   14,127   2,612   6,345   -   23,084

OPERATING EXPENSES:

   Selling, general, and administrative   20,114   2,054   12,524   34,722

   Depreciation and amortization   2,164   48   679   677 (2)   3,568

   ---------   --------   --------   ---------   ----------

   Total operating Expenses   22,278   2,132   13,203   677   38,290

   ---------   --------   --------   ---------   ----------

LOSS FROM OPERATIONS   (8,151)   480   (8,858)   (677)   (15,206)

INTEREST EXPENSE   (857)   -   (138) (3)   (996)

INTEREST INCOME   785   124   909

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)   (345)   -   17   (4)   (328)

   ---------   --------   --------   ---------   ----------

LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAXES   (8,568)   604   (8,841)   (815)   (15,620)

INCOME TAXES   196   281   -   477

   ---------   --------   --------   ---------   ----------

NET LOSS   $  (8,754)   $   323   $ (8,841)   $   (815)   $ (16,097)

   =========   ========   ========   =========   ==========

NET LOSS PER COMMON AND COMMON SHARE EQUIVALENTS   $   (0.63)   $   (1.15)

   =========   ==========

[…]

payable for the acquisition of Axicorp Pty., Ltd.

(4)  The pro forma adjustment to the income tax provision is zero as a valuation

   reserve was applied in full to the tax benefit associated with the pro

   forma net loss before income taxes.

   PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS GROUP, INCORPORATED

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 1997

   (IN THOUSANDS)

   Primus

   Telecommunications   USFI,   Telepassport   Pro Forma

   ----------------------------

   Group, Incorporated   Inc.   L.L.C.   Adjustments   Combined

   -------------------  ----------   ------------   -----------   --------

ASSETS

CURRENTS ASSETS

   Cash and cash equivalents   $150,187   $ 1,024   $  163   $(12,524) (1)   $138,850

   Restricted cash and cash equivalents   72,521   -   -   72,521

   Short term investments   -   -   -   -

   Accounts receivable   58,974   7,141   627   (7,141) (2)   59,601

   Prepaid expenses and other current assets   2,299   690   255   3,244

   --------   -------   ------   --------   --------

   Total current Assets   283,981   8,855   1,044   (19,665)   274,215

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT -  Net   48,375   3,940   663   (815) (3)   52,163

INTANGIBLES - Net   24,259   82   157   8,011  (4)   32,509

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES   4,521   -   -   4,521

OTHER ASSETS   10,874   188   214   11,276

   --------   -------   ------   --------   --------

TOTAL ASSETS   $372,010   $13,065   $2,078   $(12,469)   $374,684

   ========   =======   ======   ========   ========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES

   Accounts payable   $ 75,035   $11,862   $  375   $(11,862) (5)   $75,410

   Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   8,447   5,770   332   (3,803) (6)   10,746

   Deferred income taxes   4,406   4,406

   Accrued Interest   4,949   4,949

   Current portion of long-term obligations   1,114   1,114

   --------   -------   ------   --------   --------

   Total liabilities   93,951   17,632   707   (15,665)   96,625

LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS   224,063   -   841   (841) (7)   224,063

   --------   -------   ------   --------   --------

   Total liabilities   318,014   17,632   1,548   (16,506)   320,688

   --------   -------   ------   --------   --------

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)   53,996   (4,567)   530   4,037  (8)   53,996

   --------   -------   ------   --------   --------

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY   $372,010   $13,065   $2,078   $(12,469)   $374,684

   ========   =======   ======   ========   ========

- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------

The adjustments to the pro forma consolidated balance sheet as of September 30,

1997 are as follows:

(1)  Reflects the payment of purchase price of $11.5 million and the elimination

   of USFI, Inc. cash balances which were not purchased.

(2)  Reflects the elimination of USFI, Inc.'s accounts receivable which were not

   purchased.

(3)  To adjust the property and equipment - net to the fair market value.